is 45%, 20% for roads, and 34% for tunnels and bridges. Similarly, Demirel et al. 
(2017) cite an investigation by the Court of Audit in the Netherlands (2013) of five 
DBFM projects involving two major roads and three utility projects in the Netherlands 
in which a total of one hundred and fifty seven (157) uncalculated changes resulted in 
cost overruns amounting to 61 million euros.  

Such reflections of disconnect between the anticipations at the pre-contractual phase 
and the realities of implementation are abound (De Schepper et al., 2015). As